HOLLY L. WOLCOTT CITY CLERK

SHANNON D. HOPPES EXECUTIVE OFFICER

When making inquiries relative to this matter, please refer to the Council File No.: 16-0037-S66

City of Los Angeles



OFFICE OF THE CITY CLERK

Council and Public Services Division 200 N. SPRING STREET, ROOM 395 LOS ANGELES, CA 90012 GENERAL INFORMATION - (213) 978-1133 FAX: (213) 978-1040

PATRICE Y. LATTIMORE ACTING DIVISION MANAGER

CLERK.LACITY.ORG

OFFICIAL ACTION OF THE LOS ANGELES CITY COUNCIL

May 25, 2018

Council File No.: 16-0037-S66

Council Meeting Date: May 23, 2018

Agenda Item No.: 11

Agenda Description: PUBLIC SAFETY COMMITTEE REPORT relative to a monetary donation

for the benefit of the Metropolitan Division Mounted Platoon.

Council Action: PUBLIC SAFETY COMMITTEE REPORT - ADOPTED

Council Vote: YES BOB BLUMENFIELD

ABSENT MIKE BONIN
YES JOE BUSCAINO

ABSENT GILBERT A. CEDILLO
YES MITCHELL ENGLANDER

YES MARQUEECE HARRIS-DAWSON

ABSENT JOSE HUIZAR
YES PAUL KORETZ
ABSENT PAUL KREKORIAN
YES NURY MARTINEZ
YES MITCH O'FARRELL
YES CURREN D. PRICE
ABSENT MONICA RODRIGUEZ

YES DAVID RYU
YES HERB WESSON

Holly Jam Wolcher

HOLLY L. WOLCOTT CITY CLERK



PUBLIC SAFETY COMMITTEE REPORT relative to a monetary donation for the benefit of the Metropolitan Division Mounted Platoon.

Recommendation for Council action:

ACCEPT the donation of \$32,000 from the Ahmanson Foundation for the benefit of the Metropolitan Division Mounted Platoon; and, THANK the donor for this generous donation.

<u>Fiscal Impact Statement</u>: None submitted by the Board of Police Commissioners. Neither the City Administrative Officer nor the Chief Legislative Analyst has completed a financial analysis of this report.

Community Impact Statement: None submitted.

SUMMARY

In a report to the Board dated March 16, 2018, attached to the Council file, the LAPD recommends that the Board approve the monetary donation from the Ahmanson Foundation for the benefit of the Metropolitan Division Mounted Platoon. The LAPD reports that the funds will be used to pay for the painting of all the buildings at the Ahmanson Equestrian Center. Any remaining funds will go towards future painting needs. Police Administrator Thom Brennan, Facilities Management Division, has approved the painting upon approval of this donation. No expressed or implied commitments or promises were made to the donor or representatives of the donor. The donor will not receive any preferential treatment, endorsement, or recommendation; and the donor is not allowed the use of any Los Angeles Police Department patents. At the meeting held on April 25, 2018, your Public Safety Committee considered this matter. After an opportunity for public comment was held, the Committee recommended that Council approve the monetary donation for the benefit of the Metropolitan Division Mounted Platoon, as recommended by the Board, as detailed above. This matter is now forwarded to the Council for its consideration.

Respectfully Submitted,

PUBLIC SAFETY COMMITTEE

MEMBER VOTE
ENGLANDER: YES
O'FARRELL: YES
BUSCAINO: ABSENT
RYU: ABSENT
RODRIGUEZ: YES

ME 4/25/18